

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF ALBANY

---

SENECA LAKE GUARDIAN, INC., SENECA FALLS  
ENVIRONMENTAL ACTION COMMITTEE, WATERLOO  
CONTRACTORS, INC., d/b/a WATERLOO CONTAINER  
COMPANY, ABSOLUTE AUTO REPAIR, INC., VALERIE  
SANDLAS, and HEATHER BONETTI,

Index No. 902866-24

Plaintiffs,

-against-

SENECA MEADOWS, INC. and THE NEW YORK STATE  
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION,

Defendants.

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

WHITEMAN OSTERMAN & HANNA LLP  
One Commerce Plaza  
Albany, New York 12260  
(518) 487-7600  
*Of Counsel:*  
Philip H. Gitlen, Esq.  
Molly D. Parlin, Esq.  
Arthur A. Nix, Esq.

THE LAW OFFICE OF DOUGLAS H. ZAMELIS  
7629A State Highway 80  
Cooperstown, New York 13326  
(315) 858-6002  
*Of Counsel:*  
Douglas H. Zamelis, Esq.

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	3
POINT I    DEFENDANTS FAIL TO ALLEGE ANY DEFENSES FULLY FOUNDED UPON DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE.....	5
POINT II   THIS COURT HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS.....	7
POINT III  PLAINTIFFS HAVE SUFFICIENTLY SET FORTH CAUSES OF ACTION FOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT.....	8
A.    Plaintiffs have Adequately Pled a Green Amendment Claim.....	9
B.    Plaintiffs have Adequately Pled a Private Nuisance Claim.....	10
C.    Plaintiffs have Adequately Pled a Public Nuisance Claim.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH UNIFORM CIVIL RULE 202.8-b.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>511 W. 232nd Owners Corp. v Jennifer Realty Co.</i> , 98 NY2d 144 (2002).....	8
<i>532 Madison Ave. Gourmet Foods v Finlandia Ctr.</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 280 (2001).....	15, 16
<i>Boomer v Atlantic Cement Co.</i> , 26 N.Y.2d 219 (1970).....	13
<i>Bunis v. Conway</i> , 17 A.D.2d 207 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dep't 1962).....	6
<i>Burdick v Tonoga, Inc.</i> , 191 A.D.3d 1220 (3d Dept 2021).....	13
<i>Burns Jackson Miller Summit &amp; Spitzer v Lindner</i> , 59 N.Y.2d 314 (1983).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Carr v Wegmans Food Markets, Inc.</i> , 182 AD3d 667 (3d Dept 2020).....	9
<i>Copart Indus. v Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y.</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 564 (1977).....	11, 12
<i>D.J.C.V. v. USA</i> , 2022 WL 1912254 (S.D.N.Y. June 3, 2022).....	10
<i>D'Amico v. Waste Management of New York, LLC</i> , No. 6:18-CV-06080 EAW, 2019 WL 1332575 (W.D.N.Y. March 25, 2019).....	12
<i>Davies v S.A. Dunn &amp; Co., LLC</i> , 200 A.D.3d 8 (3d Dept 2021), <i>lv denied</i> 38 N.Y.3d 902 (2022).....	11, 14, 15, 16
<i>DelVecchio v. Collins</i> , 178 A.D.3d 1336 (3d Dept 2019).....	10
<i>Dodson v Town Bd. of Town of Rotterdam</i> , 182 AD3d 109 (3d Dept 2020).....	4
<i>Finn's Liquor Shop, Inc. v. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 24 N.Y.2d 647 (1969).....	10
<i>Fortis Fin. Servs., LLC v. Fimat Futures USA, Inc.</i> , 290 A.D.2d 383 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep't 2002).....	5
<i>Fresh Air for the Eastside, Inc. v. State</i> , 2022 N.Y. Slip Op. 34429(U), 2022 WL 18141022 (Sup. Ct., Monroe County 2022).....	6, 10
<i>Goshen v Mut. Life Ins. Co. of New York</i> , 98 NY2d 314 (2002).....	5
<i>Guggenheimer v Ginzburg</i> , 43 NY2d 268 (1977).....	8
<i>Hernandez v. State</i> , 173 AD3d 105 (3d Dept 2019).....	7, 8

*Hirsch v Lindor Realty Corp*, 63 NY2d 878 (1984)..... 4

*Ivory v International Bus. Machines Corp.*, 116 A.D.3d 121 (3d Dept 2014) ..... 13

*Leo v General Elec. Co.*, 145 A.D.2d 291 (2d Dept 1989)..... 14, 15, 16

*Leon v. Martinez*, 84 N.Y.2d 83 (N.Y. 1994)..... 5, 8

*Marte v. City of NY*, 2023 N.Y. Slip Op. 31198(U), 2023 WL 2971394  
(Sup. Ct., NY County 2023)..... 6

*Matter of Dashnaw v Town of Peru*, 111 AD3d 1222 (3d Dept 2013)..... 4

*Matter of New York Charter Schools Ass'n, Inc. v DiNapoli*, 13 N.Y.3d 120 (2009)..... 8, 10

*McFarlane v City of Niagara Falls*, 247 N.Y. 340 (1928)..... 12

*Miglino v Bally Total Fitness of Greater New York, Inc.*, 20 NY3d 342 (2013)..... 9

*N. Oyster Bay Baymen's Ass'n v Town of Oyster Bay*, 130 AD3d 885 (2d Dept 2015) ..... 4

*North Shore Towers Apartments Inc. v Three Towers Assocs.*,  
104 AD3d 825 (2d Dept 2013)..... 4

*People v. Barber*, 289 N.Y. 378 (1943)..... 7

*People v. Carroll*, 3 N.Y.2d 686 (1958) ..... 6

*Polonetsky v Better Homes Depot*, 97 NY2d 46 (2001) ..... 8

*Sassi v Mobile Life Support Services, Inc.*, 37 NY3d 236 (2021) ..... 9

*Shephard v Friedlander*, 195 AD3d 1191 (3d Dept 2021) ..... 8

*State of New York, et al. v Norlite, LLC*, Sup Ct, Albany County, Index No. 907689-22,  
(NYSCEF Doc. No. 156) ..... 4, 6

*Staver Co. Inc. v Skrobisch*, 144 AD2d 449 (2d Dept 1988) ..... 4

*William Metrose Ltd. Bldr./Dev. v Waste Mgt. of N.Y., LLC*,  
225 A.D.3d 1223 (4th Dept 2024)..... 11

*Zwarycz v Marnia Const., Inc.*, 102 AD3d 774 (2d Dept 2013)..... 7

**Statutes**

CPLR 3211 ..... 2, 5

CPLR 3211(a)(7)..... 4, 8

CPLR Article 78..... 2, 6

CPLR Rule 3211(a)..... 1

CPLR Rules 3211(a)(1) ..... 1, 5, 7

**Regulations**

6 NYCRR § 211.1 ..... 2

**Constitutional Provisions**

Article 1 Section 19 of the New York State Constitution ..... 1, 9

**Other Authorities**

Sponsor’s Mem., Senate Bill S528 (2021)..... 7
